

FREQUENCY EXCHANGE CORP.

FORM 51-102F1

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2025

INTRODUCTION

This Management's Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A") has been prepared by the management of Frequency Exchange Corp. (the "Company") as of August 25, 2025, and should be read in conjunction with the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements and related notes of the Company for the six month period ended June 30, 2025, and the audited consolidated financial statements of the Company together with the related notes thereto for the year ended December 31, 2024. The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and Interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC"). All amounts are stated in Canadian dollars unless otherwise indicated.

Additional information related to the Company and its operations is available on SEDAR at www.sedarplus.ca and on the Company web site at <https://frequencyexchange.com>.

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This MD&A contains certain forward-looking information and statements. The use of any of the words "target", "plans", "anticipate", "continue", "estimate", "intends", "expect", "may", "will", "project", "should", "believe", "potential", and similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking information. Forward-looking information is based on management's current expectations and projections about its future results. Forward-looking statements are statements that are not historical facts, and include, but are not limited to, the Company's expectation of future activities and results, of its working capital needs and its ability to identify, evaluate and pursue suitable business opportunity. Forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause actual results of events to differ materially from those anticipated in these forward-looking statements. Readers should not put undue reliance on forward-looking information.

Forward-looking statements used in this MD&A are subject to various risks, uncertainties and other factors, most of which are difficult to predict and are generally beyond the control of the Company. These risks, uncertainties and other factors may include, but are not limited to, those set forth under "*Risks and Uncertainties*" below.

Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date of this MD&A or as of the date otherwise specifically indicated herein. Due to risks, uncertainties and other factors, including the risks, uncertainties and other factors identified above and elsewhere in this MD&A, actual events may differ materially from current expectations. The Company disclaims any intention or obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as required by securities law.

COMPANY OVERVIEW

Frequency Exchange Corp. (the "Company") was incorporated on August 15, 2019 under the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia). The Company's head office and principal address is Suite 2050, 1055 West Georgia Street, Vancouver BC, V6E 3P3. The registered and records office is Suite 2501, 550 Burrard Street, Vancouver BC V6C 2B5. The Company is focused on the development and global commercialization of a wearable Frequency Delivery System providing specialized programs designed for health and wellness as well as performance enhancement. The Company's common shares are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (TSX-V) under the trading symbol "FREQ".

The Company, through its wholly-owned subsidiary FREmedica Technologies Inc. (“FREmedica”), is focused on the development and global commercialization of a wearable Frequency Delivery System providing specialized programs designed for health and wellness as well as performance enhancement. The Wave 1 is the third-generation frequency emitter released from FREmedica, specifically to deliver a Frequency Support Program to help clients with the symptoms of chronic Lyme disease. In November 2022, the Company expanded its current frequency program through the development of a wearable frequency emitter that delivers special frequency sets designed for the consumer general wellness and performance enhancement market, specifically to target better sleep, less stress & anxiety, pain & inflammation to name a few. The new NIKKI is the fifth-generation frequency device to be released by FREmedica. FREmedica has taken the benefits from the Frequency Support Program for symptoms of chronic Lyme Disease and have now applied this know how to deliver frequencies sets for general wellness and performance enhancement. The technology, combined with the Frequency Support Program and now the new frequency emitter, NIKKI, is the result of years of development and experimentation with the latest in bio-energetic technology. The Company has expanded the advisory board to include operations, marketing, and business development specialists in order to advance its strategic goals and objectives. The Company also expanded their licensing agreement to include new revenue opportunities to satisfy co-branding partnerships and product offerings.

Key activities:

- On March 14, 2025, the Company completed a private placement of 414,102 units at a price of \$0.25 per unit for gross proceeds of \$103,526. Each unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant allows the holder to acquire one additional common share for a period of 24 months at an exercise price equal to \$0.40 per share. \$14,494 of proceeds was allocated to the warrants based on the residual method. The Company incurred regulatory fees of \$1,269 in connection with the private placement.
- During the period ended June 30, 2025, the Company issued 560,000 common shares at \$0.10 per share from the exercise of options for gross proceeds of \$90,221. Accordingly, \$34,221 was transferred from share-based payments reserve to share capital.
- On July 24, 2025, the Company announced that NIKKI, our WELLNESS TECHNOLOGY is being presented on Capitol Hill at Healthy America 2025 – National Conference - Presented by the Patient First Coalition - Washington, D.C. July 23-25, 2025, Uniting Leaders. Empowering Change.
- On July 28, 2025, the Company issued 266,666 common shares on the exercise of 266,666 warrants at an exercise price of \$0.15 per share for gross proceeds of \$40,000.
- On July 28, 2025, the Company announced the signing of an exclusive license with MG Tech to embed our patented Wellness Technology into their Playflex play calling and tracking technology. Owners Melvin Bratton (NFL Agent), Darin Graham (NFL Trainer) and Tandon Doss (NFL Super Bowl Champion) will join our Advisory Board and together with Cam Neely (NHL) and Dr Keith Pyne (MLB) will build the Sports Market for the NIKKI/PLayflex Co-Branded wellness technology starting in the United States.
- On July 31, 2025, the Company announced the signing of an International Retail Distributor agreement with Ripple Distribution. Ripple is an end-to-end partner, driving our brand’s growth in select North American and international retail markets.
- On August 6, 2025, the Company granted stock options to directors, officers, consultants and employees of the Company to purchase 1,965,000 common shares at an exercise price of \$0.33 per share for a period of 2 years.
- On August 7, 2025, the Company announced a private placement of up to 8,000,000 units at a price of \$0.25 per unit for gross proceeds of \$2,000,000. Each unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant allows the holder to acquire one additional common share for a period of 24 months at an exercise price equal to \$0.40 per share. The Company has received gross proceeds of \$846,458.

- On August 20, 2025, the Company announced the signing of an International Distributor agreement with Dubai-based REVIVA, distributing products throughout the Middle East. “NIKKI” will be the first technology of its kind to enter the UAE.
- As at August 25, 2025, the Company received \$97,500 subscriptions in advance for the exercise of 650,000 warrants at an exercise price of \$0.15 per share.

SELECTED ANNUAL INFORMATION

The following table sets out selected financial information for the Company which has been derived from the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2024, 2023, and 2022.

	Fiscal 2024 (\$)	Fiscal 2023 (\$)	Fiscal 2022 (\$)
Revenues	1,047,609	829,700	699,092
Net loss	(1,181,257)	(1,435,555)	(4,858,390)
Net loss per share - basic and diluted	(0.03)	(0.04)	(0.14)
Total assets	604,419	366,082	1,396,808
Total non-current liabilities	-	-	-
Dividends	-	-	-

DISCUSSION OF OPERATIONS

Three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

During the three months ended June 30, 2025, the Company reported a net loss of \$121,969 compared to a net loss of \$223,390 for the period ended June 30, 2024, a decrease in loss of \$101,421. The loss in the 2025 period was primarily attributable to general operating expenses of \$302,523 (2024 - \$390,363), partially offset by a gross profit of \$188,585 (2024 - \$177,809). Sales for the current fiscal quarter totaled \$250,170, reflecting a 6% decrease from \$264,829 during the same period in fiscal 2024. However, the gross profit margin increased to 75% in second quarter of fiscal 2025 from 67% during the same period in fiscal 2024.

General operating expenses excluding amortization and share-based payments for the period ended June 30, 2025 were \$293,168 (2024 - \$307,561). The main cost variances included the following:

- Advertising and marketing of \$55,236 (2024 - \$72,613) decreased due to reduced advertising campaigns and promotional activities during the current period.
- Accounting and audit expenses of \$2,161 (2024 - \$54,407) decreased due to a reversal of accrued audit fees recorded in the current period.
- Wages and benefits of \$49,540 (2024 - \$35,784) increased due to additional staff hired during the current period for its business expansion.

Share-based payments of \$645 (2024 - \$74,974), a non-cash charge, are the estimated fair value of the stock options granted and vested during the period. The Company used the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model for the fair value calculation.

Six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

During the six months ended June 30, 2025, the Company reported a net loss of \$310,500 compared to a net loss of \$728,494 for the six months ended June 30, 2024. The loss in the first six months relates primarily to general operating expenses of \$669,871 (2024 - \$980,640), partially offset by a gross profit of \$376,033 (2024 - \$274,177). Sales revenue for the first half of 2025 totaled \$525,653, an increase from \$398,093 in the same period of 2024. As a result, the gross profit margin improved to 72%, up from 69% in the corresponding period in 2024.

General operating expenses excluding amortization and share-based payment expenses for the six months ended June 30, 2025 were \$641,010 (2024 - \$653,527). The decrease was driven by the Company's efforts to reduce advertising and marketing costs. The variance was mainly attributable to:

- Advertising and marketing of \$103,364 (2024 - \$179,579) decreased from the comparative period due to reduced advertising campaigns and promotions in the current period.
- Accounting and audit expenses of \$51,822 (2024 - \$88,163) decreased due to a reversal of accrued audit fees recorded in the current period.
- Wages and benefits of \$115,938 (2024 - \$88,529) increased due to additional staff hired during the current period for its business expansion.

Share-based payment expenses of \$11,442 (2024 - \$311,458), a non-cash charge, are the estimated fair value of the stock options granted and vested during the period. The Company used the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model for the fair value calculation.

SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS

The following table sets forth selected unaudited financial information for the Company's eight most recent quarters ending with the last quarter for the three month period ended June 30, 2025.

	For the Three Months Ended							
	Fiscal 2025		Fiscal 2024				Fiscal 2023	
	Jun30, 2025	Mar31, 2025	Dec. 31, 2024	Sept. 30, 2024	Jun. 30, 2024	Mar. 31, 2024	Dec. 31, 2023	Sept. 30, 2023
	(\$)	(\$)	(\$)	(\$)	(\$)	(\$)	(\$)	(\$)
Total revenues	250,170	275,483	427,800	221,716	264,829	133,264	260,261	159,111
Net income (loss)	(121,969)	(188,531)	(290,580)	(223,686)	(223,390)	(505,277)	(352,676)	(354,310)
Earnings (loss) per share - basic and diluted	(0.00)	(0.00)	(0.01)	(0.01)	(0.01)	(0.01)	(0.01)	(0.01)

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

As of June 30, 2025, the Company had a cash balance of \$111,231, a decrease of \$224,399 from the cash balance of \$355,630 as of December 31, 2024.

During the period ended June 30, 2025, the Company utilized its cash and cash equivalents as follows:

(a) the Company used \$279,131 of its cash in operating activities compared to \$266,819 in fiscal 2024;

(b) the Company generated \$54,732 from financing activities, including \$56,000 from the exercise of stock options, reduced by \$1,268 from the share issuance cost of private placement.

The Company had a working capital deficiency of \$773,059 as at June 30, 2025 compared to a working capital deficiency of \$546,152 as at December 31, 2024.

Going Concern

The Company has incurred losses since inception and not yet achieved profitable operations. The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent on its ability to obtain adequate financing on reasonable terms from lenders, shareholders and other investors and/or to commence profitable operations in the future. While the Company has been successful in securing financing to date, there can be no assurances that it will be able to do so in the future. The aforementioned factors indicate the existence of a material uncertainty which may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Management believes it will be able to raise equity capital as required in the long term, but recognizes there will be risks involved that may be beyond their control. The annual consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments to the recoverability and classification of reduced asset amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue operations. These adjustments could be material. The Company is not subject to material externally-imposed capital constraints.

OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS

The Company does not have any off-balance sheet arrangements.

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Related parties include key management personnel, the Board of Directors, close family members and entities that are controlled by these individuals as well as certain persons performing similar functions.

Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the entity, directly or indirectly, and consist of directors and officers of the Company. The compensation paid or payable to key management personnel during the six months ended June 30 is as follows:

	2025	2024
Management fees	\$ 192,000	\$ 192,000
Share-based payments	722	163,596
Total	\$ 192,722	\$ 251,112

The Company has entered into two management consulting agreements with the CEO and the President of the Company, each with a monthly fee of \$10,000 and expense allowance of \$1,000. During the period ended June 30, 2025, the Company paid or accrued \$132,000 (2024 - \$132,000) for management fees to both CEO and the President of the Company. As at June 30, 2025, \$34,144 (2024 - \$nil) was owed to the CEO pursuant to this agreement for management fees. This amount is included in due to related parties.

The Company has entered into a management consulting agreement with the CFO of the Company, each with a monthly fee of \$2,500. During the period ended June 30, 2025, the Company paid or accrued \$15,000 (2024 - \$15,000) for management fees to CFO the Company. As at June 30, 2025, \$10,500 (2024 - \$5,250) was owed to the CFO pursuant to this agreement for management fees. This amount is included in due to related parties.

The Company has entered into an agreement with Varshney Capital Corp. (“VCC”), a company with a director in common, for administrative services for a monthly fee of \$7,500 plus taxes. During the period ended June 30, 2025, the Company paid or accrued \$45,000 (2024 - \$45,000) for administrative fees to VCC. As at June 30, 2025, \$31,500 (2024 - \$23,625) was owed to VCC pursuant to this agreement for administrative fees. This amount is included in due to related parties.

Amounts due from related parties of \$39,708 as at June 30, 2025 (December 31, 2024 - \$39,708) are trade receivables which are unsecured, non-interest bearing and have contractual maturities of 30 days. In addition, amounts due to related parties of \$nil as at June 30, 2025 (December 31, 2024 - \$72,488) are trade payables which are unsecured, non-interest bearing and have contractual maturities of 30 days.

FREmedica has an agreement with Waveforce, a company with common directors of the Company, whereby FREmedica licenses the technology from Waveforce, which entitles a 30% royalty. The royalty was reduced to 10% effective February 2, 2022 upon completion of the RTO Transaction. During the period ended June 30, 2025, the Company incurred royalty expense of \$22,160 (2024 - \$21,089).

On July 6, 2022, FREmedica entered into an agreement with Frequency Warehouse Inc. (“Warehouse”) whereby FREmedica acquired an exclusive, royalty-bearing, non-transferable license from Warehouse to build a membership subscription program (including finished products, modules, and components) which delivers frequency packages through a wearable frequency emitter. In consideration for the license granted, FREmedica paid Warehouse a one-time license fee of \$150,000 and agreed to pay a royalty equal to 10% of annual gross revenue pertaining to the sale of the membership and any fees collected for additional frequency services being offered through the membership. Warehouse is controlled by Waveforce, which has directors and officers in common with the Company. The transaction, therefore, is considered a non-arm’s length transaction. During the period ended June 30, 2025, the Company incurred royalty expense of \$22,790 (2024 - \$16,078).

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the period. Actual results could differ from these estimates. The Company’s management reviews these estimates and underlying assumptions on an ongoing basis, based on experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Revisions to estimates are adjusted for prospectively in the period in which the estimates are revised. Significant areas requiring the use of management estimates include:

Leases

Lease terms are based on assumptions regarding extension terms that allow for operational flexibility and future market conditions. The incremental borrowing rates are based on estimates including economic environment, term, currency, and the underlying risk inherent to the asset. The carrying balance of the right-of-use assets, lease liabilities, and the resulting interest expense and depreciation expense, may differ due to changes in the market conditions and lease term.

Convertible notes

Management estimates the fair value of the convertible notes which requires determining the most appropriate valuation model and the most appropriate inputs to the valuation model.

Share-based payments

The determination of the fair value of stock options and agent’s warrants using stock pricing models, require the input of highly subjective assumptions, including forfeiture rate, expected time to exercise in years, expected dividend yield, and expected price volatility. Changes in the subjective input assumptions could materially affect the fair value estimate.

Revenue

Revenue is recognized when the goods are delivered and have been activated by the customers. The critical assumptions and estimates used in determining the total revenue to be recognized for each reporting period, is based on an estimate when performance obligation is satisfied over time.

Taxation

The calculations for current and deferred taxes require management's interpretation of tax regulations and legislation in the various tax jurisdictions in which the Company operates, which are subject to change. The measurement of deferred tax assets and liabilities requires estimates of the timing of the reversal of temporary differences identified and management's assessment of the Company's ability to utilize the underlying future tax deductions against future taxable income before they expire, which involves estimating future taxable income.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash, trade receivables, trade and other payables, amounts due to related party, notes payable, and CEBA loan payable. The carrying amount of cash, trade receivables, trade and other payables, amounts due to related parties, notes payable, and CEBA loans payable, carried at amortized cost is a reasonable approximation of fair value due to the relatively short period to maturity of these financial instruments and/or the rate of interest being charged.

Financial risk management

The Company's financial risks arising from its financial instruments are credit risk, liquidity risk, foreign currency exchange risk, and interest rate risk. The Company's exposures to these risks and the policies on how to mitigate these risks are set out below. Management monitors and manages these exposures to ensure appropriate measures are implemented on a timely basis and in an effective manner.

Credit risk

Credit risk arises when one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge its obligation. Financial instruments that subject the Company to credit risk consist primarily of cash and trade and other receivables. The credit risk relating to cash balances is limited because the Company holds its cash in Canadian rated financial institutions and will only consider investment of excess cash in highly rated government and corporate debt securities or guaranteed certificates from Canadian chartered banks. The amounts reported for trade receivables in the consolidated statements of financial position are net of allowances for credit losses and bad debts and the net carrying value represents the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk. Trade receivables credit exposure is minimized by entering into transactions with creditworthy counterparties and monitoring the age and balances outstanding on an ongoing basis. Payment terms with customers are generally 30 days from invoice date.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. To the extent that the Company does not believe it has sufficient liquidity to meet its current obligations, the Board of Directors considers securing additional funds through issuances of equity and debt or partnering transactions. The Board of Directors approves any material transactions outside the ordinary course of business. Management regularly reviews the Company's operating and capital budgets and maintains short-term cash flow forecasts. The Company monitors its risk of shortage of funds by monitoring the maturity dates of existing trade and other accounts payable. The Company's trade payables which have contractual maturities of 30 days or are due on demand. Amounts due to related parties and notes payable are past due. The Company is actively negotiating revised payment terms with the respective parties. The CEBA loan payable has a maturity date on December 31, 2026.

Currency risk

The Company operates primarily in Canadian dollars and as such is not significantly affected by the fluctuations of the Canadian dollar with other currencies. The Company is, however, subject to currency risk due to its online sales to customers in foreign jurisdictions.

Interest rate risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk arising from cash held in Canadian financial institutions. The interest rate risk on cash is not considered significant due to its short-term nature and maturity. The Company's convertible notes bear interest at fixed rates. The exposure to interest rates for the Company is considered minimal. The Company has not used any financial instrument to hedge potential fluctuations in interest rates.

OUTSTANDING SHARE DATA

The Company had the following common shares, stock options and warrants outstanding as at the date of this report:

Issued and Outstanding Common shares	48,577,323
Stock options	4,340,000
Warrants	10,032,785
	62,950,108

CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES INCLUDING INITIAL ADOPTION

New accounting standards

There were no new or amended IFRS pronouncements effective January 1, 2025 that impacted the Company's financial statements.

RISK AND UNCERTAINTIES

Limited operating history

The Company has a limited operating history (5 years) and will be subject to all of the business risks and uncertainties associated with any new business enterprise, including the risk that it will not achieve its operating goals or have sufficient capital to continue operations on a long-term basis. In order for the Company to meet future operating and debt service requirements, the Company will need to be successful in its growing, marketing and sales efforts. If the Company's products and services are not accepted by new customers, the Company's operating results may be materially and adversely affected.

Additional financing

Future capital expenditures may be financed out of funds generated from future equity sales and borrowings. The Company's ability to do so is dependent on, among other factors, the performance of the Company and its investments, the overall state of capital markets and investor appetite for investments in the alternative health industry and the Company's securities in particular. From time to time the Company may enter into transactions to acquire assets or the shares of other companies. These transactions may be financed partially or wholly with debt, which may temporarily increase the Company's debt levels above industry standards.

Failure to obtain any financing necessary for the Company's capital expenditure plans may result in a delay in the development and pursuit of the Company's business. There can be no assurance that the Company will be successful in its efforts to arrange additional financing in amounts sufficient to meet its goals or requirements, or on terms that

are acceptable to it. If additional financing is raised by the issuance of shares from treasury of the Company, control of the Company may change and shareholders may suffer additional dilution.

Dependence on management and key personnel

The Company will be dependent upon the personal efforts and commitment of its directors, officers and key personnel. If one or more of the Company's proposed executive officers become unavailable for any reason, a severe disruption to the business and operations of the Company could result and the Company may not be able to replace them readily, if at all. As the Company's business activity grows, the Company will require additional key financial, administrative and technical personnel as well as additional operations staff. There can be no assurance that the Company will be successful in attracting, training and retaining qualified personnel as competition for persons with these skill sets increase. If the Company is not successful in attracting, training and retaining qualified personnel, the efficiency of its operations could be impaired, which could have an adverse impact on the Company's future cash flows, earnings, results of operations and financial condition.

New industry

The Company operates its business in a relatively new industry and market. In addition to being subject to general business risks, the Company must continue to build brand awareness in this industry and market through significant investments in its strategy, its production capacity, quality assurance and compliance with regulations. In addition, there is no assurance that the industry and market will continue to exist and grow as currently estimated or anticipated or function and evolve in the manner consistent with management's expectations and assumptions. Any event or circumstance that adversely affects the alternative health industry and market could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, financial conditions and results of operations.

Product liability

As a manufacturer and distributor of products designed to be used by humans, the Company will face an inherent risk of exposure to product liability claims, regulatory action and litigation if its products are alleged to have caused damages, loss or injury. In addition, the sale of products involve the risk of injury to consumers due to tampering by unauthorized third parties or product malfunction. A product liability claim or regulatory action against the Company could result in increased costs, could adversely affect the Company's reputation with its clients and consumers generally, and could have a material adverse effect on the results of operations and financial condition of the Company. There can be no assurances that the Company will be able to obtain or maintain product liability insurance on acceptable terms or with adequate coverage against potential liabilities. Such insurance is expensive and may not be available in the future on acceptable terms, or at all.

Changes in alternative health device laws

Health Canada and the FDA may regulate medical or health-related software if such software falls within the definition of a "device" under the FDCA. However, the FDA exercises enforcement discretion for certain low risk software, as described in the FDA guidelines. Although FREmedica's management believes that its products and proposed products are currently not subject to active FDA regulation, management continues to follow the FDA's developments in this area. There is a risk that the FDA could disagree with management's determination or that the FDA could develop new guidance documents that would subject products of the Company to active FDA oversight. If the FDA determines that any of the current or future products of the Company are regulated as medical devices, the Company would become subject to various requirements under the FDCA and the FDA's implementing regulations. Depending on the functionality and FDA classification of the analytics applications of the Company, the parties may be required to:

- register and list their products with the FDA;
- notify the FDA and demonstrate substantial equivalence to other products on the market before marketing their products;
- submit a de novo request to the FDA to down-classify their products prior to marketing; or
- obtain FDA approval by demonstrating safety and clinical activity before marketing their products.

The FDA can impose extensive requirements governing pre- and post-market conditions, such as service investigation and others relating to approval, labeling, and manufacturing. In addition, the FDA can impose extensive requirements governing software development controls and quality assurance processes.

These laws and regulations may change rapidly, and it is frequently unclear how they may apply to businesses such as the Company. Any failure of their products or services to comply with these laws and regulations could result in substantial civil or criminal liability and could, among other things, adversely affect demand for the services of the Company, forcing them to expend significant capital, research and development, and other resources to address the failure, invalidate all or portions of some of its contracts with customers, require them to change or terminate some portions of its business, require them to refund portions of its revenue, cause them to be disqualified from serving customers, and give customers the right to terminate contracts, any one of which could have an adverse effect on the business of the Company. Additionally, the introduction of new services may require the Company to comply with additional, yet undetermined, laws and regulations.

Regulatory compliance

Achievement of the Company's business objectives is subject to compliance with regulatory requirements enacted by governmental authorities. The Company may incur costs and obligations related to regulatory compliance. Failure to comply with applicable laws, regulations and permitting requirements may result in enforcement actions thereunder, including orders issued by regulatory or judicial authorities causing operations to cease or be curtailed, and may include corrective measures requiring capital expenditures or remedial actions. The Company may be required to compensate those suffering loss or damage by reason of its operations and may have civil or criminal fines or penalties imposed for violations of applicable laws or regulations.

Going-Concern risk

The Company's consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going-concern basis under which an entity is considered to be able to realize its assets and satisfy its liabilities in the ordinary course of business. The Company's future operations are dependent upon the identification and successful completion of equity or debt financing and the achievement of profitable operations at an indeterminate time in the future. There can be no assurances that the Company will be successful in completing equity or debt financing or in achieving profitability. The consolidated financial statements do not give effect to any adjustments relating to the carrying values and classification of assets and liabilities that would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

DISCLOSURE CONTROLS

In connection with Exemption Orders issued by each of the securities commissions across Canada, the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer of the Company will file a Venture Basic Certificate with respect to the financial information contained in the condensed interim consolidated financial statements and respective accompanying Management's Discussion and Analysis.

In contrast to the certificates under National Instrument ("NI") 52-109 (Certification of disclosure in an Issuer's Annual and Interim Filings), the Venture Issuer Basic Certification does not include representations relating to the establishment and maintenance of disclosure controls and procedures and internal control over financial reporting as defined in NI 52-109.

APPROVAL

The Board of Directors of Frequency Exchange Corp. has approved the contents of this management discussion and analysis on August 25, 2025.